
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor, by and through her father, ALAN CLARK,
Respondents.

No. 16-999

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team J
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

III. PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW 1

IV. OPINIONS BELOW 1

V. JURISDICTION..... 1

VI. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

VII. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

VIII. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

IX. ARGUMENT 6

A. True Threats and the First Amendment..... 6

1. The subjective standard is the appropriate standard for analysis of an alleged true threat. 9

2. Ms. Clark’s post is not a true threat under the subjective standard. 10

3. Even under the objective standard Ms. Clark’s post does not constitute a true threat. 11

a. The facts herein do not meet the factors set forth in Dinwiddie. 11

b. The facts Pulaski are distinguishable from the facts herein. 11

c. The District Court failed to recognize that the Porter case supports a finding that Ms. Clark’s post is not a true threat. 12

B. The First Amendment Protects Ms. Clark’s Off-Campus Facebook Post Originating from Her Personal Computer. 14

1. The standard set forth in Tinker does not apply to off-campus Internet speech made from the privacy of a student’s home. 15

a. Allowing school authorities to extend Tinker to off-campus speech presents significant dangers to the First Amendment and student autonomy. 16

b. Ms. Clark’s post does not fall within an unprotected category of speech under the First Amendment. 18

2. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> this Court extends <i>Tinker</i> to off-campus student speech, then Ms. Clark’s Facebook post does not satisfy the prongs of <i>Tinker</i> .	19
a. The Facebook post by Ms. Clark did not create a substantial disruption or material interference on campus.	19
b. Ms. Clark’s free speech did not collide with the rights of others on campus.	22
X. Conclusion	23

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Itawamba County School Board</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (2015)	20
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	6, 7, 18
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	6
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (2006)	22
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	14
<i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain School District</i> , 650 F.3d 915, 920 (2011)	21
<i>Layschock v. Hermitage School District</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (2011)	18
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	18
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6
<i>S. J. W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 School District</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (2012)	21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	15
<i>Thomas v. Board of Education</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (1979)	passim
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	14
<i>Wynar v. Douglas County School District</i> , 728 F. 3d 1062 (2013)	16, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

Paul T. Crane, “ <i>True Threats</i> ” and the Issue of Intent, 92 VA. L. REV. 1225 (2006)	9
<i>R.L. v. Central York School District</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00450 (M.D. Penn. May 3, 2016)	18
Roger C. Hartley, <i>Cross Burning—Hate Speech as Free Speech: A Comment on Virginia v. Black</i> , 54 CATH. U. L. REV. 1 (2004)	12
TRUE THREAT, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	8, 16

Circuit Cases

<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Heller v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 16-242, 2016 U.S. App. (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2016)	9
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	10, 11

<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 923(8 th Cir. 1996).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7
